

Nos.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BLUE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner

v.

TERRY SNYDER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Donahue & Goldberg LLP
99 Hudson St., 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

JAMES E. RYAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL R. ORTIZ
UVA Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3572
jryan@virginia.edu

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JONATHAN P. RIBA
*Sweet, Stevens, Katz &
Williams LLP*
331 E. Butler Avenue
New Britain, PA 18901 (215)
345-9111

ANTHONY G. SANCHEZ
Andrews & Price LLC
1500 Ardmore Blvd.,
Suite 506
Pittsburgh, PA 15221
(412) 243-9700

MARK T. STANCIL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner & Sauber
LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4520

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Vinson & Elkins LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.,
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6518

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	2
1. <i>Blue Mountain School District v. Snyder</i>	3
2. <i>Hermitage School District v. Layshock</i>	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. The Third Circuit’s Decisions Deepen A Split Over Whether And How The <i>Tinker</i> And <i>Fraser</i> Standards Apply To Online Student Speech	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Cont’d

	Page
A. Lower Courts Are Split On Whether The <i>Tinker</i> Standard Applies To Speech Originating Off Campus	15
B. Lower Courts Are Also Split On How <i>Tinker</i> Applies In This Context	17
C. Lower Courts Are Divided Over Whether And How <i>Fraser</i> Applies To Speech Originating Off Campus.....	20
II. These Cases Present Important And Pressing Issues Regarding The Rights And Responsibilities Of Millions Of Students And School Officials.....	22
III. The Decisions Below Are Wrong	29
IV. These Cases Present An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve Both Questions Presented	34
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX 1: <i>Blue Mt. Sch. Dist. v. Snyder</i>	
Appendix A: Third Circuit En Banc Opinion.....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Cont’d

	Page
Appendix B: Third Circuit Panel Opinion	75a
Appendix C: District Court Memorandum Opinion And Order Granting Summary Judgment To Defendants.....	140a
Appendix D: District Court Memorandum And Order Denying Temporary Injunction.....	162a
Appendix E: Third Circuit Order Vacating Panel Opinion And Granting Rehearing En Banc.....	170a
APPENDIX 2: <i>Hermitage Sch. Dist. v. Layshock</i>	
Appendix A: Third Circuit En Banc Opinion.....	1a
Appendix B: Third Circuit Panel Opinion	38a
Appendix C: District Court Order Entering A Final Consent Judgment.....	70a
Appendix D: District Court Memorandum Opinion And Order Denying Defendants’ Motion For Final Judgment Pursuant To Rule 54(b) Or, In The Alternative, For	

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Cont’d

	Page
Issuance Of A Certificate Of Appealability.....	72a
Appendix E: District Court Memorandum Opinion And Order Granting Summary Judgment In Part And Denying It In Part To Plaintiffs and Defendants.....	77a
Appendix F: District Court Memorandum Opinion And Order Denying Defendants’ Motion For Reconsideration Of Denial Of Motion To Dismiss.....	117a
Appendix G: District Court Memorandum Opinion And Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion For Temporary Restraining Order And/Or Preliminary Injunction.....	123a
Appendix H: Third Circuit Order Vacating Panel Opinion And Granting Rehearing En Banc.....	137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	30
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of Sch. Dist. of Greenfield</i> , 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998)	16, 22
<i>D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. #60</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011)	16, 18, 24
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	26
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15, 17, 20
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D. Conn. 2009)	24
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15, 32
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	32
<i>J.S. ex rel. H.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

Page(s)

<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Schs.</i> , No. 10-1098, 2011 WL 3132523 (4th Cir. July 27, 2011), pet. for cert. filed October 11, 2011, No. 11-461	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	27, 32
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>T.V. v. Smith-Green Cnty. Sch. Corp.</i> , No. 109-CV-290-PPS, 2011 WL 3501698 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 10, 2011)	24
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Cmty. Sch.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of the Weedsport Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10, 15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

Page(s)

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	26
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 71, § 37O(b) (West 2011).	27
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 193-F:4 (2011).	27

Other Sources

Dianne L. Hoff & Sidney N. Mitchell, <i>Cyberbullying: Causes, Effects, and Remedies</i> , 47 J. of Educ. Admin. 652 (2009).	23
Michelle R. Davis, <i>Schools Tackle Legal Twists and Turns of Cyberbullying</i> , Educ. Wk’s Digital Directions 28, Winter 2011, available at	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

	Page(s)
http://www.edweek.org/dd/articles/2011/02/09/02cyberbullying.h04.html	24, 29
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , No. 11-113, 2011 WL 3151990.....	34
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Schs.</i> , No. 11-46136.....	34
Sameer Hinduja & Justin W. Patchin, <i>Offline Consequences of Online Victimization: School Violence and Delinquency</i> , 6 J. of Sch. Violence 89 (2007)	23
Sameer Hinduja & Justin W. Patchin, <i>State Cyberbullying Laws: A Brief Review of State Cyberbullying Laws and Policies</i> , Cyberbullying Research Center (Mar. 2011), available at http://www.cyberbullying.us/Bullying_and_Cyberbullying_Laws.pdf	27
Thomas Wheeler, <i>Facebook Fatalities, Social Networking, and the First Amendment</i> , 31 Pace L. Rev. 182 (2011)	23
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Civil Rights, <i>Dear Colleague Letter: Bullying and Harassment</i> (Oct. 26, 2010), available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.pdf	26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d**Page(s)**

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Educational Technology in U.S. Public Schools: Fall 2008</i> (2010), available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2010/2010034.pdf	22
William G. Buss, <i>School Newspapers, Public Forum, and the First Amendment</i> , 74 Iowa L. Rev. 505 (1989)	22
